# **RESOLUTION NO.**

### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### \* \* \* \* \* \*

## RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE ORDER FOR EMERGENCY PLUMBING SERVICES AT MEMORIAL COUNTY PARK BY JAMES CACCIA PLUMBING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$207,394.

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, on March 21<sup>st</sup> Memorial Park's main lead pump for the Wastewater

Treatment Lift Station failed due to excessive infiltration of rainwater; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Public Contract Code Section 20134(a),

emergency plumbing services were procured to repair the Lift Station; and

WHEREAS, during the Lift Station repair process, the main wastewater sewer line from the Lift Station failed several tests and was found to be in immediate need of additional repairs; and

WHEREAS, due to health and safety issues Memorial Park was closed to the public from March 21<sup>st</sup> through May 4<sup>th</sup> while the aforementioned emergency work was being completed; and

WHEREAS, approximately 750 feet of sewer line was replaced from the Lift Station to the Wastewater Pond and a new grinder pump was built to meet the specifications for Memorial Park as well as meet the State Water Resource Control Board requirements and Memorial Park was back in operation for public use on May 5<sup>th</sup>; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such Emergency Purchase Order, has approved it as to both form and content, and desires to ratify it.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to ratify said emergency purchase order for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest to the President's signature thereto.

\* \* \* \* \* \*